

GAHC010270162024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/703/2024**

M/S MANARANJAN BRAHMA ENTERPRISE,  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT DOLAIGAON, UJANPARA,  
BONGAIGAON, ASSAM 783380 REPRESENTED BY ITS SOLE PROPRIETOR  
SRI MANARANJAN BRAHMA, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS.

VERSUS

AKASH DEEP, IAS  
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, BODOLAND TERRITORIAL COUNCIL,  
KOKRAJHAR, BODOFA NWGWR, BTR, ASSAM 783370

2:SUJIT BAGLARI  
ACS  
SECRETARY  
BTC  
WPT AND BC DEPT  
KOKRAJHAR  
BODOFA NWGWR  
BTR  
ASSAM 78337

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N J KHATANIAR, MR S NEOGI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR P NAYAK, MR. P BHOWMICK,MR. R K MUSHAHARY (R1, R2),MR. S BORA (R1, R2),MR. D SAIKIA (R1, R2)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.03.2026**

Heard Mr. N.J. Khataniar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. N.K. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, BTC, who was asked to obtain instruction about the current status

with regard to process relating to payment of outstanding dues to the petitioner.

An application has been submitted by Mr. S. Bora, learned counsel who used to represent the respondent nos. 1 & 2 earlier, before the Registry stating that the Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 & 2 by Mr. S. Bora; Mr. P. Bhowmick; Mr. P. Nayak; and Mr. R.K. Mushahary be recalled by deleting their names from the cause-title.

The Registry to consider the application and to do the needful for deletion of the names of the afore-mentioned counsel from the respondents' side in the cause-list.

As Mr. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, BTC has submitted that the respondent nos. 1 & 2 impleaded in this contempt petition are no longer holding in the posts as shown in the Cause-Title.

Mr. Khataniar, learned counsel for the petitioner has sought for 2 [two] weeks' time to file appropriate pleadings for impleadment of the present incumbents holding the respective offices.

The prayer is allowed.

List the case on 04.05.2026.

Mr. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, BTC shall obtain the instructions as regards the process of payment to the petitioner and to place the same before the Court on the next date of listing.

The name of Mr. N.K. Sharma, learned Standing Counsel, BTC be reflected in the respondents' side in the cause-list.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**